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NUMERICAL INDEX

The names used in this index are the ones on at least one of the original
documents. In the case of some claimants, more than one name is used on
the original document.

Tract Number Name Location Tract Name
Connected on map
Survey Map
1 Randall, Christopher F-16 Batchlor’s Choice
2 Lodston, William F-12 Brotherly Love
2agb Forney, Adam F-12
3 Owings, Robert (MD land) F-8 Bear Garden
3 Owings, Robert (PA land) F-8
3a Lilly, Samuel F-8
3a&b Owing, william F-8
3b Sneeringer, Joseph F-8
4 Shriver, Ludwig G-6,7,8
5 Cunce, George G-10
6 Shriver, Ludwig G-6,7,8
7 Eckert, Conrad L-7
8 Harrier, Andrew J7
9 Hoover, Christian G-14
10r Shrier, John M-4
11 Gisal, Leonard I-10
11 Sheats, Frederick I-10
12 Shrier, George J12
13 Shuits, Peter H-14
14 Shriver, Andrew K-6
15 . ullerey, Stephen 1-10
16 Welty, Peter H-15
17 Will, Michael K-6
18 Young, David K-5
19 QOwen, Robert F-9
20 Middlecalf, Peter J-6
21 Shriver, Andrew K-5
22 Eckert, Conrad L-7
23 Forney, John H-15
23 Reisher, Daniel H-15
24 Sell, Anthony J-7
25 Unkefehr, George H-10
26 Forney, Adam Jiz
27 Shriver, Ludwig G-6,7,8
28 Keagy, Jacob G-10



29
30
31
32
33
34
35
35
36
37
38
39
39

41
41
42
43a
44
45
46
46
47
48
49
50
51
52r
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
6l
62
63
o#4a
64b
65
66
66
67
68
69

will, Michael

will, Michael
Hoover, Christian
Kitzmiller, Martin
Bare, George
Miers, Jacob
Gisal, Leonard
Schrier, George
Stutzman, John
Armor, Thomas
Keagy, Jacob
Hare, Christian
Schlegle, Daniel
Kerr, Henry
Beavenour, Elizabeth
Boyd, Thomas
Wwill, Michael
Beigler, Michael
Karl, Michael
Little, Peter

Bott, Conrad
Shorb, Andrew
Shreier, George
Cailwick, Frederick
Bardt, Barnet
Ungafar, George
Rinekert, Casper
Koontz, Jacob
McAllister, Richard
Hare, Christian
McSherry, Patrick
Young, David
Welty, Peter
Schryer, John
Shriver, Andrew
Frush, George
Buyer, Martin
Fisher, Nicholas
Huber, Christian
Noll, Francis
Cline, Henry
Valentine, Conrad
Staab, Adam
Parlor, George
Staab, Adam
Staab, Adam
Kitzmiller, Martin
Ohler, Peter

K-6
L-6
G-14
L-8
J11
H-11
I-10
H-10
1-10
G-11
F-10
1-6

G-8
H-8

16
H-15
H-12
O-4
J-9
K-11
K-11
F-15

1-12
G-12
N-2
1-12
I-6
H-9
J-5
H-15
L-4

M-7
G-14
E-14
G-14
G-15
F-12
F-13
I-7

I-8
I-7
L-9
M-6

McSherrystown

White Qak Level
Grubby Level
Reheit

Nolls Adventure

Rocks and Stones



69
70
71
72
73
74
74ab
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85r
86
87
88r
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
111
112
112
113

Reyland, Nicholas
McKinny, Joseph
Kuntz, John George
Shriver, Ludwig
Sheets, Philip
Lewis, David
Young, Peter
Bardt, Barnet
Dutch Calvinist Congregation
Menonist Congregation
Bare, Casper
Bixler, John

Etzler, George
Kerl, George

Lewis, John

Lewis, John Rev.
Lilly, Thomas
Rinekert, Casper
Adams, Thomas Sr.
Grove, Christian
Baugher, George
Adams, Thomas
McClean, William
Perkheffer, Conrad
Opold, Sebastian
Mause, George
Lilly, Thomas
Mause, George
Flickinger, Andres
Mause, George
will, John

Clear, Simon
Shorb, Anthony
Long, Philip
Wintroad, Jacob
Dotterer, Michael
Wershler, Henry
Hohstetter

Reiter, Jacob
Keefaver, Conrad
Wrick, Stephen Jr.
Cook, George Adam
Morningstar, Philip
Schriber, Conrad
Eyler, Conrad
Eyler, Conrad
Gaissen, Henry
McCreary, Thomas
Harrier, Andrew

M-6
F-9
G-11
G-6,7,8
I-15
K-5

K-5

M-6

G-16
H-13
H-14
G-10
G-10
H-10
G-9

K-8

H-11

1.9
I-12
H-8

F-14
1-10
M--5
1-12
M-5
I-14
M-5
M-6
G-13
J11
M-5
N-2
M-3
M-3
N-3
M-3,N-2
K-9
J-10

F-11
K-9
F-15
F-15
H-6

1-6

Armors Purchase

Waterless Lot
Waterless Lot
Jordan
Reformeer

Adams Choice

Thomas Town

The Rich Bottom
Huckleberry Plain
St. Andrews
Hickory Grove
Pine Grove

Pine Grove



114
114
115-117
118
118
119
120
121
122
123
123
124
124
125
126
127
128
128
128
128a
128b
201
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209-210
211
212
212
301
701
701
702-703
704
705
706
707
708
709
710
711
711
712

Eiler, Andrew
Harrier, Andrew
Eckert, Conrad

Kerr, Henry

Neale, Henry
Reishter, John
Schriber, Conrad
Henry, Patrick

Wwill, John

McClean, John Jr.
will, Jacob

Hostetter, Jacob
Wintroth, Jacob
Kuntz, George
McSherry, James
McSherry, Patrick
Curle, Michael

Evans, Cadwallander
Lea, Conrad
Hosteter, Anna Marie
Kuntz, George
Owings, Robert (PA land)
Owings, Robert (MD land)
Shriver, Ludwig

I-5
I-5
L-7
G-8
G-7
G-13
K-9
J-8
M-5
L-5
L-5
N-3,N-4
N-3,N-4
N-5
N-5
M-5
N-4
N-4
N-4
N-4
N-4
F-8
F-8
G-6,7,8

See Digges’ Choice book by Bankert

Conrad, Peter

G-14

See Digges’ Choice book by Bankert
See Digges’ Choice book by Bankert
See Digges’ Choice book by Bankert

Gisal, Leonard
Eckert, Conrad
Welty, John
Keagy, Abraham
Keagy, Jacob

110
L-7
H-15
F-9
F-9

See Digges’ Choice book by Bankert

McSherry, Patrick
will, Andrew
Flickinger, Andrew
Milner, Edward
Flickinger, Andrew
Ross, George & Co.
Ouler, William
Keefaver, Conrad
Keefaver, Conrad
Furney, Adam
Koontz, Jacob
Koontz, Jacob Jr.
Dill, Nicholas

G-5
G-5
|14
K-14
J15
14
K-11
L9
K-10
J12
N-6
N-6
M-7

Harrymont
Paradise

Willbrook

Primrose Bower

Mozerland

Mozerland

Mozerland

Bear Garden

Summeas Waldt



712
712
713-714
715
715
716
716
717
718
718
718
718
719
720
721
721
721
722
723
723
724
725
726
727
728
728
728a
728b
729
729
729
729
730
731
731
731
732
732
732
733
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
741
742

Sell, Abraham
Sell, Adam

Sell, Abraham
Sell, Isaac

Sell, Peter
Keefauver, Conrad
Zeilaar, Peter
Sprenkerl, Henry
Barth, Martin
Koch, Joseph

Sell, Henry
Stemmel, Peter
Werner, Mathias
Sprenkle, Henry
Kline, Ludwig
Kungler, John
Songer, Jacob
Sneeringer, Jospeh
Beele, Melchior
Knauff, Adam
Moyer, John
Sherman, George
Werner, Adam
Werner, Christopher
weldt, John
Werner, George
Booz, Peter
Sherman, George
Leonard, Reynold
Schitt, Henry
Shafter, Jacob
Shilt, Henry
Lohr, Nicholas
Bishop, Philip
Eckert, Conrad
McCreary, jJames
Best, George
Miller, Henry
Tabhl, Frederick
Knauf, John
Pfoutz, Jacob
Knauf, John
Taylor, Henry
King, Abraham
Kerbogh, Martin
Karbogh, Jacob
Knauf, John
Knauf, john
Number not used

M-7
N-7
N-8
0-10
O-10
M-10
M-10

P-10
P-10
P-10
0-9

P-10
Z-10

N-11

Abrahams Plain

Choice, High Hill

High Spring

Flint Stone

Good Intent

Good Luck

Keps Kern

Wisendull

Seven Springs
Marys Hill
Corners Enough



743
744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752
752
752
753
753a
753a &b
753a
753a
753c¢
754
755
756
756
757
758
759
760
761
762
762b & c
762b
762c
763
764
765
766
766
766
767
768
769
770
771
772
773
773
774
775
776
777

Hoover, John

Reck, Christian
Carpenter, Thomas
Shrier, Nicholas
Koontz, Michael
Shank, John
Furney, Mark
Slagle, Jacob
Schlegle, Christopher
Palmer, George
Preston, Thomas
Ross, George, Esq.
Shippen, Edward
Caldwill, Hugh
Sturgeon, Henry
Sturgeon, Henry Sr,
Sturgeon, John
Potter, John
Wintroth, Jacob
Schagle, Christopher
Coblentz, Hans Michael
Koplentz, Herman
Slagle, Jacob

Slagle, Jacob

Apple, Mathias
Carl, Michael
Shawman, John
Hull, Abraham

Hull, Andrew
Myers, Frederick
Hull, Abraham
Rozenberger, Erathmus
Hull, Andrew

Parr, Jacob

Hoover, John

Small, Vincent
Sponseller, George
Miller, Lowdowick
Winteroad, Adam
Simmerland, John
Kuhn, Frederick
Kuhn, Frederick
Wilman, Michael
Bittle, Thomas
Boaz, Adam

Baker, Mathias
Martin, George
Shimmer, John
Adams, Thomas

N-2
N-2
0-1
0-1
0-1
0-9
J-13
D-11
D-8

E-9
E-9

C-8
C-8

C-8
C-8
E-7
D-8
L-3
L-3
E-10
E-9
P-9
D-10
D-10
c-9

C-9
C-10

C-10
L-2
M-2
M-2
M-2
L-1
M-1
A-7
A-6
B-6
N-5
Q-5
Q-5
Q4
Q-6
D-9
H-8

Brussy Meadow
Rachel Susannah

Koontz's Hill
Small Strip

Good Hill

Rosendall

Harmanksell
George Hill



778
779
779
780
781
781
781
781
782
782
782
782
783
783
784
785
786
787
787
787
788
789
790
791
792
793
794
794
795
796
796-797
797
798
799
800
801
8C1
801
802
802
802
802
802
803
804
804
805
806
807

Will, John
Kitzmiller, Jacob
Kitzmiller, Martin
Zimmerman, Thomas
Chambers, Henry
Maxwell, John
Slagle, Jacob
Stentz, Philip
Degomoy, Adam
Smith, jacob
Smith, John
Smith, william
Grassack, Adam
White, James

Lilly, Thomas
Sturgeon, Linsely
Shollas, Theoboldt
Meechmer, john
Stock, Levi et al
Sturgeon, Henry
Clapsaddle, Michael
Parks, John
Eckenrode, Henry
McCartney, Thomas
Furney, Mark
Furney, Adam
Furney, Philip
Shriver, George
Flickinger, Andrew
Shakely, John
Sheakley, William
Sheakley, William
Leafler, Valentine
Mcllvain, Moses
Houtz, john

Black, Henry
Black, Sarah
Martin, Michael
Black, Robert
Fleming, John
Gettys, Samuel
Meeting House Land
Sheely, Jacob
Slentz, Philip
Galbreath, Andrew
McClur, John
Hamilton, john
Shollas, Theoboldt
Teeter, Paul

L-5
N-10
N-10

13
K-11
J12
J12
1-13
F-4
G-5
F-4
E-5
F-3
B-2
J1
J1
J1
K-1
K-1
K-1

K-1
G-6
A-3
A-3
G-3
G-3
B-7

Frankendhall

Sturgens Delight

Strawberry Valley

Minor Allehievment

Brushy Run

Manahan
America



808
809
810
811
812
813
813
813

813
814
815
816
816
816-817
817
818
818
818
819
819
819
820
821
821
822
823
824
824
824
825
825
826
827
828
829
829
829
830
830
831
832
833
834
835
836
837
837

Mucklewain, William
Brown, John
Schaum, john
Larimer, Thomas
Sweitzer, Peter
Gerhart, Henry
Herant, Joseph
Larimore, Robert

Rinehart, Henry
Thompson, Robert

Howsworth, Abraham

Derr, John

Lohr, Abraham
Noftzer, Rudolph
Bachman, Frederick
Lairch, facob
Mitchel, George
Moyer, Joseph

Boar?, George Michael

DeWolf, Henry
utts, Daniel
Leghlee, Jacob
Bachman, Frederick
Summer, John
Trump, Abraham
Hartman, Henry
Bare, Samuel
Fulk, George
Shultz, Peter
Bare, Samuel

Fry, Baltzer
Hostetle?, F
Kaelig, Jacob
Wonder, Christian
Keiny, Henry
Letch, Martin
Messhler, Ulrich
Reed, John A.
Wyssaker, Henry
Sheffer, Michael
Tahl, Frederick
Utts, Daniel
Coppersmith, Peter
Lilly, Thomas
Carl, Michael
Goble, George
wirtz, Henry

H-2
K-1
K-1
L-1
I-15
A-10
A-10
A-10

A-10

A-11
P-13
P-13
P-13
P-13
N-12
N-12
N-12
M-12
M-12
M-12
P-13
Q-13
Q13
P-14
Q-15
P-15
P-15
P-15
P-14
P-14
O-14
O-14
0-12
0-11
0-11
0-11
P-12
P-12
P-11
N-11
N-11
Q12
F-6
£-10
Q11
Q11

Fountain Head

Fox Grove

Pigeon Hills
Seminary Farm

Long Arm

Chance
Tillenburg

Clea Burgh

Adtitio



838
838
839
839
840
840
841
841
842
843
843
843
844
845
846
847
848
848
849
850
850
850
851
852
852
853
854
855
855
856
857
858
859
859
859
860
861
862
863
864
865
866
867
868
869
869
870
871
871

Bollinger, Andrew
Kindt, Christtan
Fisher, Thomas
Lohr, Andrew
Keplinger, Henry
Shetz, George
Geisler, Adam
Keiny, John
Sher, John
Mumma, Jacob
Zenlapp, George
Zenlaub, Christian
King, George
Brother, Henry
Shaub, Henry
Stevens, Levi
Engle, Peter
willett, Anthony
Lohr, Andrew
Bardt, Francis
Schultz, Joseph
Unger, George
Sheets, John
Glasser, Thomas
Hoffmoger, John
Kline, Henry
Long, John
Bardt, Philip
Bardt, Stephen
McSherry, James
Chambers, Henry
Conrad, John
Black, William
Hoffman, John
Little, william
Hildt, Joseph
Freitt, Peter
Mitchel, Samuel
Sloan, Archibald
Martin, Thomas
Young, Joseph
Sherr, Augustus
Young, William
Heagen, Edward
Morningstar, Philip
Weikert, George
Mouse, Ludwig
Shaun, John

Spangler, Hans Erich

0-11
0-11
P-11
P-11
P-10
P-10
0-10
0O-10

N-9
N-9
N-9
Q-3
Q-3

Q-7
P-8
P-8
P-8
0-8
0-8
0-8
0-9
Q-8

0-8
Q9
P-9

He4
H-4
H-4
H-4
H-4
H-4
H-4
I-4
1-3
1-2
J2

p-2
J2

11

H-1
H-1
H-5
0-2

George’s Lott
Half Good

Crooked Point

Sloans Inheritance
What You Like



10-

872
873
874
875
876
877
878
878
878
879

Brother, Henry
Crabbs, Peter
Mouse, Ludwig
Kuhn, |

Gregory, William
Sponseller, George
Ohler, Peter
Preston, Thomas
Ross, George
Young, John

P-2
15
I-4
-4
K-4

M-6
M-6
K-5

Hatchet



ALPHABETICAL NAME INDEX

*Also make reference to index in Digges” Choice by Jan A. Bankert

Tract Number Name Location Tract Name
Connected onh map

Survey Map

89 Adams, Thomas H-8 Adams Choice
777 Adams, Thomas H-8

86 Adams, Thomas Sr. J-7

759 Apple, Mathias P-9 Good Hill
37 Armor, Thomas G-11

817 Bachman, Frederick P-13

821 Bachman, Frederick Q-13

774 Baker, Mathias Q-4 Harmanksell
48 Bardt, Barnet M-8

75 Bardt, Barnet M-8 Jordan
850 Bardt, Francis 0-8

855 Bardt, Philip P9

855 Bardt, Stephen P-9

78 Bare, Casper H-13

33 Bare, George J-11

824 Bare, Samuel P-15

825 Bare, Samuel P-14

718 Barth, Martin P-10

88r Baugher, George I-12

40c Beavenour, Elizabeth H-8

723 Beele, Melchior 0-6

42 Beigler, Michael H-15

732 Best, George 0-5

731 Bishop, Philip P-6

773 Bittle, Thomas Q-5

79 Bixler, John H-14

801 Black, Henry J-1

801 Black, Sarah J1

802 Black, Robert K-1

859 Black, William H4

819 Boar?, George Michael M-12

773 Boaz, Adam Q-5

838 Bollinger, Andrew 0-11

728a Booz, Peter P-6

45 Bott, Conrad J-9

41 Boyd, Thomas J6

845 Brother, Henry Q-3 Half Good
872 Brother, Henry 0-3



12-

809
60

47
753a
760
836
745
780
781
857
788
99
64a
756
858
204
108
834
873
5
128

782
816
819
712
103
76

790

7

22
115-117
209-210
731

114
848

80

128

111

111

6l

839

802

96
702-703

Brown, John
Buyer, Martin

Cailwick, Frederick
Caldwill, Hugh

Carl, Michael

Carl, Michael
Carpenter, Thomas
Carpenter, Thomas
Chambers, Henry
Chambers, Henry
Clapsaddle, Michael
Clear, Simon

Cline, Henry
Coblentz, Hans Michael
Conrad, John
Conrad, Peter
Cook, George Adam
Coppersmith, Peter
Crabbs, Peter
Cunce, George
Curle, Michael

Degomoy, Adam

Derr, John

DeWolf, Henry

Dill, Nicholas

Dotterer, Michael

Dutch Calvinist Congregation

Eckenrode, Henry
Eckert, Conrad
Eckert, Conrad
Eckert, Conrad
Eckert, Conrad
Eckert, Conrad
Eiler, Andrew
Engle, Peter
Etzler, George
Evans, Cadwaliander
Eyler, Conrad
Eyler, Conrad

Fisher, Nicholas
Fisher, Thomas
Fleming, John
Flickinger, Andres
Flickinger, Andrew

K-1
C-14

F-15
C-8
D-10
E-10
0-1
N-1

H-#
C-5
G-13
F-12
L-3
H-4
G-14
L-8
-12
P-2
G-10
N-4

E-5
P-13
M-12
M-7
M-3
M-6

A4
L-7
L-7
L-7
L-7
P-6
I-5
P-8
G-10
N-4
F-15
F-15

E-14
p-11
K-1

1-14
)14

White Oak Level

Mozerland

Reformeer

Hickory Grove
St. Andrews

Grubby Level

Summeas Waldt



13-

705
795
2a& b
26
861
59
23
825
824
710
793
749
792
794

112
8O4
841
813
802
35

11

208
852
837
783
876
87

805
39
53

113
114
823
868
121
813
860
859
852
826
128a
104
31
743
766

Flickinger, Andrew
Hickinger, Andrew
Forney, Adam
Forney, Adam
Freitt, Peter
Frush, George
Forney, John

Fry, Baltzer

Fulk, George
Furney, Adam
Furney, Adam
Furney, Mark
Furney, Mark
Furney, Philip

Gaissen, Henry
Galbreath, Andrew
Geisler, Adam
Gerhart, Henry
Gettys, Samuel
Gisal, Leonard
Gisal, Leonard
Gisal, Leonard
Glasser, Thomas
Goble, George
Grassack, Adam
Gregory, William
Grove, Christian

Hamilton, John
Hare, Christian
Hare, Christian
Harrier, Andrew
Harrier, Andrew
Harrier, Andrew
Hartman, Henry
Heagen, Edward
Henry, Patrick
Herant, Joseph
Hildt, Joseph
Hoffman, John
Hoffmoger, John
Hostetle?, F

Hosteter, Anna Marie

Hohstetter
Hoover, Christian
Hoover, John
Hoover, John

J15
I-13
F-12
J12

M-7
H-15
P-14
P-15
112
K-11
J13
J13
J12

H-6
A-3
0-10
A-10

I-10
I-10
I-10
Q-8
Q11

O-14

G-14
N-2
M-2

Pine Grove

Brushy Run

Manahan

Tillenburg

Harrymont

Mozerland

Brussy Meadow



14-

124

800

9

815

62

762
762¢
762b & ¢
764

827
739
43a
28

38

212
212
106
708
709
716
829
841
840
738
81

40

118
838
737
844
32

779
68

779
853
721
733
735
740
741
723
756
756
718
51

711
711

Hostetter, Jacob
Houtz, John

Hover, Christian
Howsworth, Abraham
Huber, Christian
Hull, Abraham

Hull, Abraham

Hull, Andrew

Hull, Andrew

Kaelig, Jacob
Karbogh, Jacob
Karl, Michael
Keagy, Jacob
Keagy, Jacob
Keagy, Jacob
Keagy, Abraham
Keefaver, Conrad
Keefaver, Conrad
Keefaver, Conrad
Keefauver, Conrad
Keiny, Henry
Keiny, John
Keplinger, Henry
Kerbogh, Martin
Kerl, George
Kerr, Henry

Kerr, Henry
Kindt, Christian
King, Abraham
King, George
Kitzmiller, Martin
Kitzmiller, Jacob
Kitzmiller, Martin
Kitzmiller, Martin
Kline, Henry
Kline, Ludwig
Knauf, John
Knauf, John
Knauf, John
Knauf, John
Knauff, Adam
Koblentz, Hans Michael
Koplentz, Herman
Koch, Joseph
Koontz, Jacob
Koontz, Jacob
Koontz, Jacob, Jr.

N-3,N-4
B-Z
G-14
A-11
G-14
C-9
c-10
C-9
C-10

0-14
P-5
H-12
G-10
F-10
F-9
F-9
K-9
L-9
K-10
M-10
0-11
0-10
P-10

G-10
G-8

0-11
P-3
Q-3
L-8
N-10
L-9
N-10
0-8

0-5
O-4

N-3
0-6
L-3
L-3
P-10
N-2
N-6
N-6

Reheit

High Spring

Corners Enough

Marys Hill
George’s Lott



15-

747
756
770
771
875
721
71
125
128b

818
811
813
128
798
820
729
829
74

82

83

84
94
784
835

859

816
839
849
730
854
101

52r
791
123
90

804
731
112
799
70

126
856
54

Koontz, Michael

Koplentz, Hans Michael

Kuhn, Frederick
Kuhn, Frederick
Kuhn, J

Kungler, John
Kuntz, John George
Kuntz, George
Kuntz, George

Lairch, Jacob
Larimer, Thomas
Larimore, Robert
Lea, Conrad
Leafler, Valentine
Leghiee, Jacob
Leonard, Reynold
Letch, Martin
Lewis, David
Lewis, John
Lewis, John, Rev,
Lilly, Samuel
Lilly, Thomas
Lilly, Thomas
tilly, Thomas
Lilly, Thomas
Little, Peter
Little, William
Lodston, William
Ltohr, Abraham
tohr, Andrew
tohr, Andrew
Lohr, Nicholas
Long, John

Long, Philip

McAllister, Richard
McCartney, Thomas
McClean, John, Jr.
McClean, william
McClur, John
McCreary, James
McCreary, Thomas
Mcllvain, Moses
McKinny, Joseph
McSherry, lames
McSherry, James
McSherry, Patrick

01
L-3

B-6
I-4
O-8
G-11
N-5
N-4

N-12
N-1
A-10
N-4
E-5
P-13
P-7
0-11
K-5
H-10

F-8
K-8
I-12
E-6
F-6
o4
H-4
F-12
P-13
P-11
P-8
Q-7
Q-9
M-5

I-12
H+4

J7
A-3
L-7
H-6
F-3
F-9
N-5
He4
H-9

Koontz’s Hill

Mozerland

Fox Grove
Pigeon Hills
{Seminary Farm

Good tuck

Waterless Lot

Brotherly Love

Keps Kern

Pine Grove
Strawberry valley
Armors Purchase
Primrose Bower

McSherrystown



le-

127
701

775
801
864
93
95
97
781
787
802
77
829
20
34
704
732
767
818
862
109
869
864
870
874
724
818
808
843
818
762b

118
816-817
63

69
878
92
707
19
3a
3
201
3
201
752

McSherry, Patrick
McSherry, Patrick

Martin, George
Martin, Michael
Martin, Thomas
Mause, George
Mause, George
Mause, George
Maxwell, John
Meechmer, john
Meeting House Land

Menonist Congregation

Messhler, Ulrich
Middlecalf, Peter
Miers, Jacob
Milner, Edward
Miller, Henry
Miller, Lowdowick
Mitchel, George
Mitchel, Samuel
Morningstar, Philip
Morningstar, Philip
Morton, Thomas
Mouse, Ludwig
Mouse, Ludwig
Moyer, John
Maoyer, Joseph
Mucklewain, William
Mumma, Jacob
Myer, Joseph
Myers, Frederick

Neale, Henry
Noftzer, Rudolph
Noll, Francis

Ohler, Peter
Ohler, Peter
Opold, Sebastian
QOuler, William
Owen, Robert
Owing, William

Owings, Robert (PA land)
Owings, Robert (PA land)
Owings, Robert (MD land)
Owings, Robert (MD land)

Palmer, George

M-5

Q-6
J1
]2
M-5
M-5
M-5
E-5
B-4
K-1
G-16
0-11
J6
H-11
K-14
0-6
L-1
N-12
13
F-11
H-1
-2
H-5
15
0-7
N-12
H-2

N-12
C-9

G-7
P-13
G-15

M-6

1-10
K-11
F-9
F-8
F-8

F-8
F-8
E-9

George Hill
Minor Allehievment
What You Like

Wisendull

The Rich Bottom
What You Like

Hatchet
Flint Stone

Fountain Head

Nolls Adventure

Bear Garden
Bear Garden



17-

789
66
765
91
734
753c
752
878

1
744
830
105
69
23
119
813
50
85r
706
752
878
763

810
729
755
751
39
110
120
35
57
850
712
713-714
712
24
718
715
715
729
796
797
748
846
871
871

Parks, John

Parlor, George
Parr, Jacob
Perkheffer, Conrad
Pfoutz, Jacob
Potter, John
Preston, Thomas
Preston, Thomas

Randall, Christopher
Reck, Christian
Reed, John A.

Reiter, Jacob
Reyland, Nicholas
Reisher, Daniel
Reishter, John
Rinehart, Henry
Rinekert, Casper
Rinekert, Casper
Ross, George & Co.
Ross, George, Esq.
Ross, George
Rozenberger, Erathmus

Schaum, John
Schitt, Henry
Schagle, Christopher
Schlegle, Christopher
Schlegle, Daniel
Schriber, Conrad
Schriber, Conrad
Schrier, George
Schryer, John
Schultz, Joseph
Sell, Abraham
Sell, Abraham
Sell, Adam

Sell, Anthony
Sell, Henry

Sell, Isaac

Sell, Peter
Shaffer, Jacob
Shakely, John
Shakely, william
Shank, John
Shaub, Henry
Shaun, John
Shaun, John.

D-4
1-8
L-2
F-14
0-5
C-8
E-9
M-6

F-16
N-2
P-12
M-3,N-2
M-6
H-15
G-13
A-10
G-12
H-11
Jl4
E-9
M-6
Q9

K-1
p-7

D-8
H-6
K-9
K-9
H-10
L-4
0-8
M-7
N-8
N-7
)7
P-10
0-10
0-10
p-7
F-4
G5
0-9
Q-6
02

Batchlor's Choice
Rachel Susannah

Rosendall

Huckleberry Plain

Abrahams Plain
Choice, High Hill

Small Strip



18-

761
796-797
11
802
851
73
831
842
725
728b
871
866
840
10r
729
776
753
786
806
46
100
46
12
10r
746
14
21
58
794
202

27

72

13

824
769
750
757
758
781
781
803
863
766
782
782
782

Shawman, John
Sheakley, William
Sheats, Frederick
Sheely, Jacob
Sheets, John
Sheets, Philip
Sheffer, Michael
Sher, John
Sherman, George
Sherman, George
Sherman, John
Sherr, Augustus
Shetz, George
Shier, John

Shilt, Henry
Shimmer, John
Shippen, Edward
Shollas, Theoboldt
Shollas, Theoboldt
Shorb, Andrew
Shorb, Anthony
Shreier, George
Shrier, George
Shrier, John
Shrier, Nicholas
Shriver, Andrew
Shriver, Andrew
Shriver, Andrew
Shriver, George
Shriver, Ludwig
Shriver, Ludwig
Shriver, Ludwig
Shriver, Ludwig
Shriver, Ludwig
Shults, Peter
Shultz, Peter
Simmerland, John
Slagle, Jacob
Slagle, Jacob
Slagle, Jacob
Slagle, Jacob
Slentz, Philip
Slentz, Philip
Sloan, Archibald
Small, Vincent
Smith, Jacob
Smith, John
Smith, William

D-10
G-5
I-10
K-1
0-9
I-15
P-11
o-7
0-6
P-6

P-2
P-10
M-4
P-7
D-9
C-7

G-3
K-11
J11
K-11
J12
M4
0-1
K-6
K-5

J12
G-6,7,8
G-6,7,8
G-6,7.8
G-6,7.8
G-6,7,8
H-14
P-15
A7
D-11
E-10
E-9

E-5

E-5
G-6

12

E-5
E-5
E-5

Clea Burgh

Frankendhall
America

Sloans Inheritance



19-

3b
722
721
871
766
877
717
720
65
66
67
718
847
787
753a& b
787
753a
753a
785
36
821
812

832
736
807
814
822

15
107
49
850
25
819
833

64b

728
869
211
16

56

726
727
728
719

Sneeringer, Joseph
Sneeringer, Joseph
Songer, Jacob
Spangler, Hans Erich
Sponseller, George
Sponseller, George
Sprenkerl, Henry
Sprenkle, Henry
Staab, Adam
Staab, Adam
Staab, Adam
Stemmel, Peter
Stevens, Levi
Stock, Levi et al
Sturgeon, Henry
Sturgeon, Henry
Sturgeon, Henry, 5r.
Sturgeon, John
Sturgeon, Linsely
Stutzman, John
Summer, John
Sweitzer, Peter

Tahl, Frederick
Taylor, Henry
Teeter, Paul
Thompson, Robert
Trump, Abraham

Ullerey, Stephen
Ulrick, Stephen, Jr.
Ungafar, George
Unger, George
Unkefehr, George
Utts, Daniel

Utts, Daniel

Valentine, Conrad

Weldt, John

Weikert, George
Welty, John

Welty, Peter

Welty, Peter
Werner, Adam
Werner, Christopher
Werner, George
Werner, Mathias

F-8
0-7

0-2
M-2
K4
0-9
Q-10
1-7
1-8
-7

Q-7
B-4
c-8
B-4
C-8
C-8
D-6
110
Q13
115

N-11
Q-4
B-7
B-8
P-14

1-10
J10
1-12

H-10
M-12
N-11

F-13

P-6
H-1
H-15
H-15
H-15
o7
P-6
P-6
P-10

Crooked Point

Sturgens Delight

Seven Springs

Chance

Thomas Town

Long Arm
Adtitio

Rocks and Stones

Good Intent



20-

103
783
701
123
98

122
778
17

29

30

41

848
772
768
102
124
754
837
828
830
830

18

55

879
865

T#a & b
867

716
843
843
780

Wershler, Henry
White, James
will, Andrew
Will, Jacob

will, John

will, John

will, John

Will, Michael
will, Michael
Will, Michael
Wwill, Michael
Willett, Anthony
Wilman, Michael
Winteroad, Adam
Wintroad, Jacob
Wintroth, Jacob
Wintroth, Jacob
Wirtz, Henry
Wonder, Christian
Wyssaker, Henry
Wysaar, Henry

Young, David
Young, David
Young, John
Young, Joseph
Young, Peter
Young, William

Zeilaar, Peter
Zenlapp, George
Zenlaub, Christian

Zimmerman, Thomas

M-3
C-6
G-5
L-5

M-6
M-5
L-5

K-6

L-6
J6
P-8
N-5
M-1
N-2
N-3,N-4
E-7
Q11
0-12
P-12
P-12

K-5
J5
K-5
J2
K-5
J2

M-10
N-9
N-9
N-1

Willbrook

Paradise

Waterless Lot



